“ Fourth. That such proceedings were had in the aforesaid 
action in the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massa-
chusetts that on or about April 1st, 1875, the plaintiff duly re-
covered judgment in said action against the defendant for the 
sum of three thousand five hundred and ninety-five TVo dollars 
($3595.15), and that said judgment was upon that day duly 
entered.

“ Fifth. That no part of said judgment has been paid, and 
the whole thereof is now due and payable to the plaintiff.”

“As Conclusions of Law.
“ I. That the said proceedings in bankruptcy are no bar to 

the present action, and constitute no defence herein.
“ II. That the plaintiff should have judgment against the de-

fendant for the sum of three thousand five hundred and ninety- 
five dollars ($3595.15), with interest from April 1st, 1875, 
amounting to one thousand one hundred and forty-two dol-
lars ($1142.96), making in all four thousand seven hundred and 
thirty-eight dollars ($4738.11), together with the costs of 
this action, to be taxed, and an allowance, in addition to costs, 
amounting to the sum of seventy-five dollars.”

The judgment rendered on these findings was reversed by the 
Supreme Court in general term, and that judgment was in turn